

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Oct 03 2024
11:32AM EDT
Transaction ID 74662966

CASE NO. 24-300

**HEARTLAND LEASING CO., LLC d/b/a BECKLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER,
WV LT CARE OP. CO., LLC,
HEALTH CARE FACILITY MANAGEMENT, LLC, and
COMMUNICARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.**

Defendants Below, Petitioners

v.

STEPHEN VANDALL, as Administrator of the Estate of KATHRYN SHUMAKER

Plaintiff Below, Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

Ryan J. Duty, Esq. (WV ID No. 11509)
ryan@seniorjustice.com

Catherine E. George, Esq. (WV ID No. 14420)
catherine@seniorjustice.com

SENIOR JUSTICE LAW FIRM
100 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 409
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 547-3279

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The circuit court correctly resolved the disputed threshold question of material fact over the existence of a valid arbitration agreement in determining that an agreement to arbitrate was not formed..... 4

 a. Arbitration is a matter of contract between parties, and where the making of an arbitration agreement is at issue, the court must decide whether the parties have formed a valid contract. 4

 b. The instant case presents an issue with the making of the arbitration agreement and was properly decided by the district court. 6

 II. Because no contract was formed, the delegation clause within is invalid, and the circuit properly decided the issue of enforceability..... 9

 a. This dispute sits at the intersection of the severability doctrine and Section 4 of the FAA..... 9

 b. The parties did not clearly and unmistakably agree to arbitrate the issue of arbitrability. 11

 III. The circuit court was correct in determining that Mr. Vandall lacked the requisite authority to bind Ms. Shumaker to the Arbitration Agreement..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT & T Techs. v. Comms. Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... 8, 11

Bailey v. Sewell Coal Co., 190 W.Va. 138, 437 S.E.2d 448 (W.Va. 1993) 7

Berkeley Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Hub Int'l Ltd., 944 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp., 228 W. Va. 646, 724 S.E.2d 250 (2011) 4, 6

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006) 6

Camping Constr. Co. v. District Council of Iron Workers, Local 378,
915 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1990) 8

Chastain v. Robinson–Humphrey Co., Inc., 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992) 10

China Minmetals Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp., 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003).. 10

Chorley Enters., Inc. v. Dickey’s Barbecue Rests., Inc., 807 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2015) 8

Coinbase, Inc. v. Suski, 144 S.Ct. 1186 (2024) 5

Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson, 230 W.Va. 281, 737 S.E.2d 550 (2012)..... 6

Ferreri v. First Options, Inc., 623 F.Supp. 427 (E.D.Pa.1985)..... 9

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 4, 6

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010)..... 5

I.S. Joseph Co. v. Michigan Sugar Co., 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 8

In re: Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig., 951 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 11

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston, 376 U.S. 543 (1964) 5

<i>Lloyd's Syndicate 457 v. FloaTEC, L.L.C.</i> , 921 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Messer v. Huntington Anesthesia Grp., Inc.</i> , 222 W. Va. 410, 664 S.E.2d 751 (W.Va. 2008).....	7
<i>MZM Construction Co., Inc. v. New Jersey Building Laborers Statewide Benefit Funds</i> , 974 F.3d 386 (3d. Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>N & D Fashions, Inc. v. DHJ Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Nebraska Mach. Co. v. Cargotec Sols., LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v. Stockbridge Fabrics Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 51 (3d Cir.1980)	9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	5, 10
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank in Fairmont</i> , 198 W. Va. 329, 480 S.E.2d 538.....	14
<i>Rent-a-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	9, 12
<i>Rosendorf v. Poling</i> , 48 W.Va. 621, 37 S.E. 555 (1900).....	12, 13
<i>Rowland v. Sandy Morris Financial & Estate Planning Services, LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Intern. Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d. Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Smith Wilson Co. v. Trading & Dev. Establishment</i> , 744 F. Supp.14 (D.D.C. 1990)	9
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Spangler v. Fisher</i> , 152 W.Va. 141, 159 S.E.2d 903 (W. Va. 1968).....	13
<i>State ex rel. AMFM, LLC v. King</i> , 230 W. Va. 471, 740 S.E.2d 66 (2013).....	6, 12
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	11, 12

Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co., 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... passim
